

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench  
Sr.Nos:-9 to  
19  
[3579]



**WRIT PETITION No.37, 432 & 5858 of 2023 along  
with W.P.Nos.11614 of 2021, 39226 of 2022, 25965  
of 2024, 4992, 5226, 6991, 7262 & 36288 of 2025**

**W.P.No.37 of 2023:-**

Ch. Vinay Kumar and others

...Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Advocate for Petitioners : Ms. Y. Maha Lakshmi representing  
Sri K. Raghu Veer, Sri Sreenivasa Rao  
Velivela, Sri M. Pitchaiah,  
Sri M. Ravindra, Sri J. Ravi Kumar.

Advocate for Respondents : Sri Venkata Rama Rao Kota, learned  
Standing Counsel for A.P.S.P.D.C.L.,  
Sri N. Ashwani Kumar, Sri B. Abhay  
Siddhanth Mootha representing  
Sri V. R. Reddy Kovvuri, learned  
Standing Counsel for A.P.C.P.D.C.L.,  
Sri Khambhampati Ramesh Babu  
representing Sri Sreenivasa Rao  
Velivela, Sri V. V. Satish, learned  
Standing Counsel for A.P.E.P.D.C.L.

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL  
SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA**

**DATE : 27th April 2026**

**P C :**

Learned counsel for the petitioners pray for some time to address arguments.

At request, adjourned to 16.06.2026.

**LISA GILL, CJ**

**NINALA JAYASURYA, J**

AMD